

Alan M. Sandals
Scott M. Lempert
(A Member of the Bar of this Court)
SANDALS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
One South Broad Street
Suite 1850
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 825-4000

David S. Preminger
ROSEN PREMINGER & BLOOM LLP
708 Third Avenue
Suite 1600
New York, NY 10017
(212) 682-1900

Counsel for Plaintiffs and
the Proposed Class

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

<hr/>		:
PETER A. RAETSCH, GERALDINE RAETSCH,	:	:
and CURTIS C. SHIFLETT, individually	:	:
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,	:	:
	:	:
Plaintiffs,	:	CIVIL ACTION NO.
	:	:
v.	:	2:05-cv-5134 (PGS)
	:	:
LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,	:	:
LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	:	CLASS ACTION
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COMMITTEE, and	:	:
LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. MEDICAL	:	:
EXPENSE PLAN FOR RETIRED EMPLOYEES,	:	:
	:	MOTION DATE:
Defendants.	:	July 23, 2007
<hr/>		:

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STANDARD OF DECISION APPLICABLE TO THE MOTION	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
MATERIAL FACTS AS TO WHICH THERE IS NO GENUINE DISPUTE.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE FACTUAL FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ANY DEFERENCE. THE LEGAL QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE SUBJECT TO DE NOVO REVIEW BY THIS COURT.	9
A. The Committee Members Were Fatally Conflicted Due to Their Status as Senior Members of Lucent Management and their Significant Financial Ties to the Company.....	10
B. Lucent Has Direct Financial Liability on Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	12
C. The Claims Are Asserted on Behalf of a Large Group of Retirees...	13
D. Lucent is Financially Distressed	14
E. The Claimants Are Not Part of Lucent’s Active Workforce.....	14
F. The Special Committee Proceedings Were Infected by Procedural Improprieties and Biased Conduct.....	15
G. The Special Committee Had No Experience or Expertise to Apply to the Claims. Its Views on the Issues, Principally Questions of Statutory Construction, Are Not Accorded Deference by the Courts.....	21

	<u>Page</u>
II. DEFENDANTS’ ANSWER AND LUCENT DOCUMENTS ESTABLISH THAT THERE IS NO DISPUTE AS TO THE ESSENTIAL FACTS PERTINENT TO DEFENDANTS’ LIABILITY ON PLAINTIFFS’ PLAN-BASED CLAIMS	23
A. The Dates and Amounts of the Section 420 Transfers Are Admitted	23
B. The Existence and Duration of the Benefit Maintenance and Cost Maintenance Requirements of Section 420 Are Admitted	24
C. The Existence and Nature of the Reductions in the Medical Benefits Provided to Plaintiffs and the Class Are Either Admitted or Not Subject to Dispute.....	26
D. The Benefits Reductions During the Benefit Maintenance Period Violated the Section 420 Benefit Maintenance Requirement Incorporated in the Plans.....	28
E. Lucent Made Significant Reductions in Its Average Per Capita Expenditures for the Retirees’ Benefits During the Cost Maintenance Period. This Violated the Section 420 Cost Maintenance Requirement Incorporated in the Plans	35
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alexander v. Primerica Holdings, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986)	3
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986)	3
<i>Criss v. Cosgrove</i> , Civ. No. 04-2244 (PGS), 2007 WL 542228 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2007).....	3
<i>Epright v. Environmental Resources Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Goldstein v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 433 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12, 16
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litigation</i> , 58 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Kosiba v. Merck & Co.</i> , 384 F.3d 58 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Marino v. Indus. Crating Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 241 (3d Cir.2004).....	3
<i>Morley v. Avaya Inc. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 2006 WL 2226336 (D.N.J. August 3, 2006).....	16
<i>Nazay v. Miller</i> , 949 F.2d 1323 (3d Cir. 1991).....	12, 13
<i>Orvosh v. Program of Group Ins. for Salaried Employees of Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>O'Sullivan v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.N.J. 2000).....	16
<i>Pinto v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9, 10, 12, 14, 15
<i>Small v. First Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 486614 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2005).....	16
<i>Smathers v. Multi-Tool, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2002)	13, 15
<i>Vitale v. Latrobe Area Hospital</i> , 420 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Way v. Ohio Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 3479729 (D.N.J. Dec. 16, 2005)	13
<i>Young v. Byrne</i> , 144 N.J. Super. 10, 364 A.2d 47 (N.J. Super. 1976).....	34

Page

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 401(h)	25
26 U.S.C. § 420.....	passim
26 U.S.C. § 420(c)	28
26 U.S.C. § 420(c)(3)(A)	28, 31
26 U.S.C. § 420(c)(3)(A)-(B).....	35

Federal Regulations

Treas. Reg. § 1.420-1	37
-----------------------------	----

Court Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c) & (d).....	1, 2
